profit or loss

and equity
2024

US$000

Carrying
amount

2023
US$000

Impact on
profit or loss

and equity
2023

US$000

Impact on
profit or loss

and equity
2023

US$000

Changes in value of U.S. dollar against the euro 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   158,083   15,808 (15,808)   108,453   10,845 (10,845)

Gross loans and advances to customers 3,997,143 399,714 (399,714) 4,092,715 409,272 (409,272)

Impact from financial assets 4,155,226 415,522 (415,522)   4,201,168 420,117 (420,117)

AFRICAN EXPORT-IMPORT BANK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

162 African Export-Import Bank

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

GROUP AND BANK GROUP AND BANK

Changes in value of U.S. dollar against Euro

Carrying
amount

2024
US$000

Impact on
profit or loss

and equity
2024

US$000

Impact on
profit or loss

and equity
2024

US$000

Carrying
amount

2023
US$000

Impact on
profit or loss

and equity
2023

US$000

Impact on
profit or loss

and equity
2023

US$000

Financial liabilities 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

Borrowings due to banks   2,058,352 (205,835)   205,835 1,470,251 (147,025) 147,025

Deposits and customer accounts 133,870 (13,387) 13,387 121,700 (12,170) 12,170

Other liabilities   2,366   (237)   237 1,820 (182) 182

Impact from financial liabilities 2,194,588 (219,459) 219,459 1,593,771 (159,377) 159,377

Total increase/(decrease)
on profit or loss and equity

1,960,638 196,063 (196,063) 2,607,397 260,740 (260,740)

9.5 LIQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk concerns the ability of the Group to fulfil its financial obligations as they become due. The management of the liquidity
risk is focused on the timing of the cash inflows and outflows as well as on the adequacy of available cash, credit lines, and high-liquidity
investments. The Group manages its liquidity risk by preparing dynamic cash flow forecasts covering all expected cash flows from assets
and liabilities and by taking appropriate advance actions. Further, the Group has committed credit lines it can draw on in case of need.
The liquidity ratio is 13 percent (2023: 17 percent).